

***Sunil Kumar & Another Vs. State of H.P.***

**Cr. Appeal (C-DB) No. 19 of 2025**

**10.10.2025**

**Present:** Mr.Abhishek Kaistha, Advocate, for the appellants.

Ms.Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocate General,  
for the respondent.

Notice. Ms.Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocate  
General waives service and accepts notice on behalf of  
respondent-State.

**Admit.**

Records be requisitioned.

List for hearing in due course.

***(Vivek Singh Thakur),  
Judge.***

***(Romesh Verma),  
Judge.***

***10<sup>th</sup> October, 2025***  
***(Keshav)***